

For Petitioner(s)

SLP 35057/11 Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Kush Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Vivek Jain, Adv.
Ms. Nishtha Kumar, Adv.
Ms. Namrata Sood, Adv.
Mr. Abhishek Kaushik, Adv.
Ms. Adibe Mujahid, Adv.
Mr. Mehul Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Vikas Mehta, Adv.

SLP 1900-1903/12 Mr. P.S. Patwalia, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ajay Sharma, Adv.

SLP 9216/12 Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Gagan Gupta, Adv.

SLP 9217/12, Mr. V. Giri, Sr. Adv.
9766/12, 142-143/12 Mr. Ram Niwas, Adv.
& 20779/12 Mr. Nikilesh Ramachandran, Adv.
Mr. U.P. Singh, Adv.

SLP 5301/12 Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr. Adv.
Ms. Malahakshmi Pavani, Adv.
Mr. G. Balaji, Adv. for
M/S. Mahalakshmi Balaji & Co.

SLP 13493/12 Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Adv.

SLP 23247/12 Mr. Jayant Bhushan, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Bharat Bhushan, Adv.

SLP 22303/12 Ms. Madhu Moolchandani, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Harin P. Raval, A.S.G.
Mr. R.K. Rathore, Adv.
Mr. Md. Kharati, Adv.
Mr. Anando Mukerjee, Adv.
Mr. Baldev Atreya, Adv. for
Mr. D.S. Mahra, Adv.

Mr. Harin P. Raval, A.S.G.
Mr. Navin Prakash, Adv.

Mr. Sobhit Tiwari, Adv.
Mr. Lal Pratap Singh, Adv.
Ms. Ruchi Kohli, Adv.

Dr. Manish Singhvi, Addl. Adv. Gen.
Mr. Amit Lubhaya, Adv. for
Mr. Irhad Ahmad, Adv.

Mr. Anurag Gohil, Adv.
Mr. Sushil Kumar Jain, Adv.
Mr. Puneet Jain, Adv.
Mr. Asgar Ali, Adv.
Ms. Ruchika Gohil, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

In the course of hearing, the consensus emerged between Mr. K.V. Vishwanathan, learned senior counsel for the petitioner College, and Mr. Harin P. Raval, learned Additional Solicitor General for the Union of India and Veterinary Council of India, for the following order, before the matter is taken up for further consideration :-

- (i) An Inspection Committee comprising of (a) Dr. A.P. Singh, Vice-Chancellor, U.P. Pandit Deen Dayal Upadhyay Pashu Chikitsa Vigyan Vishwavidyalaya Evum Go Anusandhan Sansthan, Mathura, Uttar Pradesh, (b) a nominee of the Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries, Ministry of Agriculture, Government of India, and (c) the Secretary, Veterinary Council of India, shall inspect the petitioner College not later than 15 days from today. Dr. A.P. Singh shall act as Convener of the Inspection Committee.
- (ii) After inspection, an inspection report shall be prepared by the Inspection committee and the deficiencies found at the petitioner College in respect of the standards prescribed under the Minimum Standards of Veterinary Education - Degree Course (B.V. Sc. & A.H.) Regulations, 2008 shall be communicated to the petitioner College immediately thereafter.
- (iii) The petitioner College shall make up deficiencies so pointed out in the inspection report within four months of the receipt of the communication from the Inspection Committee.
- (iv) It will be open to the petitioner College to seek clarification/s in respect of the inspection report from the Inspection Committee, if necessary. However, it is clarified that the inspection report shall not be questioned by the petitioner College.
- (v) No sooner the petitioner College communicates to the Inspection Committee that all deficiencies as pointed out in the inspection report have been made up, the Inspection Committee shall re-inspect the petitioner College and submit its report to this Court.

List the matter for direction on April 16, 2013.

Special Leave Petition (Civil) Nos. 9216 of 2012, 9217 of 2012, 5301 of 2012, 9766 of 2012, 142-143 of 2012, 1900-1903 of 2012, 20779 of 2012 and 22303 of 2012

Having regard to the order that we have passed today in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 35057 of 2011, "Apollo College of Veterinary Medicine vs. Rajasthan State Veterinary Council and Others", we are satisfied that it would be in the fitness of things if these Special Leave Petitions are taken up for consideration after the receipt of the compliance report in Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 35057 of 2011 as per today's order.

List this group of Special Leave Petitions along with Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 35057 of 2011 on April 16, 2013.

Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 13493 of 2012

On hearing Dr. Rajeev Dhawan, learned senior counsel for the petitioners, we find that presence of Mahatma Gandhi Veterinary College, Bharatpur is necessary for consideration of the matter. We, accordingly, direct the petitioners to implead Mahatma Gandhi Veterinary College, Bharatpur as respondent No. 7. Amended cause title shall be filed within one week.

Issue notice to the newly added respondent No. 7 returnable after six weeks.

Notice for newly added respondent No. 7 may be given dasti.
In the meanwhile, Union of India and Veterinary Council of India may also file their counter affidavits.

Special Leave Petition (Civil) No. 23247 of 2012

On hearing Mr. Jayant Bhushan, learned senior counsel for the petitioners, we find that presence of Mahatma Gandhi Veterinary College, Bharatpur is necessary for consideration of the matter. We, accordingly, direct the petitioners to implead Mahatma Gandhi Veterinary College, Bharatpur as respondent No. 26. Amended cause title shall be filed within one week.

Mr. D.S. Mahra, Advocate, waives service for respondent No. 1, Mr. Naveen Prakash, Advocate, waives service for respondent No. 2, and Mr. Anurag Gohil, Advocate, waives service for respondent No. 5.

Issue notice to the newly added respondent No. 26 returnable after six weeks.

Notice for respondent Nos. 3, 4, 6 and newly added respondent No. 26 may be given dasti.

In the meanwhile, Union of India and Veterinary Council of India may also file their counter affidavits.

|(Rajesh Dham)
|Court Master

| |(Renu Diwan)
| |Court Master

|